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March 1, 2004
Lance H. Olson

Olson, Hagel & Fishburn

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1425

Sacramento, CA 95814-4602

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.   I-04-010
Dear Mr. Olson:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of  State Insurance Commissioner John Garamendi for advice regarding the campaign provisions                             of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your question is general in nature and without regard to any identified expenditure we are providing informal assistance.

QUESTION


May Insurance Commissioner Garamendi use funds raised into his 2006 reelection committee to pay for current on-going expenses associated with holding the office of Insurance Commissioner?
CONCLUSION


Yes.
FACTS


Commissioner Garamendi has two controlled committees, The Garamendi Committee and Garamendi 2006.  The Garamendi Committee was formed in connection with Mr. Garamendi’s election in 2002 to his current position. This committee has no net debts. The Garamendi Committee has some funds on hand, but not enough to cover anticipated expenses associated with holding the office of Insurance Commissioner during the remaining months of the current term of office.  The Garamendi 2006 committee was formed in connection with his planned re-election efforts and has begun raising funds in compliance with applicable contribution limits.

Mr. Garamendi understands that the Commission’s recent adoption of regulation 18531.61 will preclude him from raising any funds into the Garamendi Committee beginning January 24, 2004.  He would like to use funds raised into his Garamendi 2006 committee to pay for current on-going expenses associated with holding the office of Insurance Commissioner. 

ANALYSIS


Regulation 18525 addresses incumbent candidates’ election expenses and officeholder expenses.  Although regulation 18525 (copy enclosed) sets forth the kinds of expenditures that must be made from accounts for election to future office by incumbent elected officers, officeholder expenses are not listed among them.  Subdivision (b) of that regulation deals with expenditures not specifically listed, and states, in pertinent part:

“(b)  An incumbent elected officer may make expenditures for purposes not enumerated in subdivision (a) from either the campaign bank account established pursuant to Government Code Section 85201 for election to the incumbent term of office or from a campaign bank account established pursuant to Government Code Section 85201 for election to a future term of office.  This section shall not be construed to permit an incumbent elected officer to make expenditures from any campaign bank account for expenses other than those associated with his or her election to the specific office for which the account was established and expenses associated with holding that office.”

Thus, pursuant to regulation 18525, subdivision (b), Insurance Commissioner Garamendi may use his 2006 reelection account to pay for officeholder expenses associated with holding that office.  (See also, Hiltachk Advice Letter, A-04-006; Danner Advice Letter, No. A-96-109.)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
C. Scott Tocher



Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosures
CST:jg
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice  (Government Code § 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. § 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)





